T

Wt f]fi?SEE:EZEfS
T UNOFFlCIAL C A et 2

06*96 13:32:04

Eaav Ceunt‘,s' Recorder 43,50
This instrument prepared by
and please return to: P
Jennifer L. Worstell, Esq. P - ~~U2
100 West Monroe Street #1500 GD DE’ ”351 2
Chicago, Illinois 60603 ggsisiiin i a0 Page 107 'i::s;a'?

nngﬂnﬂﬂ -p9 133

S
Conk Coundy ReCorizr 4y.30

JL TN AR

0020876513

o2
N o e R Lt

P.IN.: E 17-08.254-004-0000; 17-08-254-011-0000; 3’/ 7/8 A
17-08-254-012-0000; 17-08-254-014-0000;
17.08-254-017-0000; 17-08-254-018-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 400-420 N. May Street, Chicago, [llinois

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This instrument is a Second Loan Modifieation and Assumption Agreement ("Second
Modification") among The PrivateBank and Trust Compzay, an Illinois banking corporation
("Lender") and 420 May Street, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company ("Borrower"), and James
L. Gaza and Lynnette A. Gaza (collectively "Guarantors").

RECITALS:

A. Borrower holds fee simple title to certain real estate ("Real Estate") conzponly known
as 400-420 N. May Street, Chicago, Illinois, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto.
B. On February 28, 1996, LaSalle Bank National Association, successor to American
National Bank and Trust company of Chicago, Trustee ("Trustee") under Trust Agreement No.
10071900 dated December 9, 1986 ("Trust"), executed and delivered to Lender a Promissory Note

in the amount of $2,300,000 ("Note") which evidenced a loan in the amount of $2,300,000 ("Loan").




U UNOFFIGHAL, COBY 7 e

Borrower is the beneficiary of the Trust. To secure the Note, Trustee, Borrower and Guarantors
executed and delivered to Lender the following documents ("Security Documents"):

1. a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and UCC-2
Financing Statement ("Mortgage") executed by Trustee and Borrower and covering the Real Estate,
which Mortgage was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 5, 1996 as
Document N¢. 6165657,

2. an Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Trustee and Borrower,

3. UCCA1 Financing Statements (2) executed by Trustee and Borrower,

4. Guarantics’ of Note, Mortgage, and Other Undertakings ("Guaranties")
executed by Guarantors (the "Original Guaranties"),

5. a Collateral Assignmnt of Beneficial Interest in Land Trust executed by
Borrower, consented to by Lender and accepted vy, Tiustee; and

6. a Management Services Subordiiation Agreement executed by May Street
Management Company, Inc., the manager of the Real Estate.

C. On March 26, 2002, Borrower and Lender entered into a Loan Modification
Agreement ("Modification"), pursuant to which Lender agreed to extend the cate for payment of the
Loan from March 1, 2002 to May 1, 2002.

D. On May 21, 2001, Trustee executed a Trustee's Deed from Trustee to Bénower for
the Real Estate. The Trustee's Deed was recorded on May 13, 2001 with the Cook County Recorder

of Deeds as Document No. 20546281.

E. The outstanding principal balance of the Loan is $2,096,300.78. Borrower has now

requested Lender to: (1) extend the date for payment of the Loan to March 1, 2008, (2) adjust the

-2-




. UNOFF'C#@:I&)QCSJWEEEES Page 3of 12

interest rate applicable to the Loan, (3) acknowledge and consent to the title transfer, and (4) reduce
the amount covered by the Original Guaranties to $500,000. Lender is agreeable to these requests
subject to the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the parties agree
as follows:
1. The Note is hereby modified and amended inits entirety by a revised Promissory Note
in the amount of $2996,300.78 ("Revised Note"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
The Security Documents e hereby modified and amended to secure the Revised Note and all
references to the Note in the Sceurity Documents are modified and amended to refer to the Revised
Note in place of the Note. All amounts presently outstanding on the Note shall be deemed
outstanding on the Revised Note. All intricst charged on and all payments made on the Note
previously are unchanged.
2, This Second Modification shall be effecti~eupon Lender's receipt of this Second
Modification executed by the parties hereto and the following cocuments and items:
(@)  the Revised Note executed by Borrower;
()  a Limited Guaranty of Revised Note, Second Micdification and Other
Undertakings executed by Guarantors in the amount of $500,000 (“Revised Guaranrty”y;

(¢)  updated evidence of fire, casualty, business interruption, reni-ioss and

commercial general liability insurance coverage;
(d)  acertified copy of the recorded Trustee’s Deed:

(e}  the Operating Agreement of May Street Management Company, Inc., the

manager of Borrower;,




UNOFFICHsc OP Y45 ™+ ¢

(f)  aCertificate of Good Standing of May Street Management Company, Inc.;

(g)  an Organization Resolution/Incumbency Certificate of Borrower;

(h)  aCertificate of Good Standing of Borrower; and

(1) a Loan Settlement Statement showing Lender's fee in the amount of $10,480
plus expenses as set forth in Section 6 hereof.

3. This Second Modification shall constitute an amendment of the Security Documents
and wherever in $aiJ instruments or in any other instrument evidencing or securing the indebtedness
evidenced by the Note-or-Revised Note ("Loan Documents") reference is made to the Loan
Documents aforesatd, suchreference shall be deemed areference to such Loan Documents as hereby
modified and amended. All other pravisions of the Loan Documents remain unchanged. Nothing
herein contained shall in any manner affect tze lien or priority of the Mortgage, or the covenants,
conditions and agreements therein contained or coriained in the Note or Revised Note.

4, In the event of conflict between any of the pruvisions of the Loan Documents and this
instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and con‘rol.

5. Borrower and Guarantors hereby renew, remake and atfiror the representations and
warranties contained in the Loan Documents.

6. Borrower hereby agrees to pay all of Lender's expenses arising sut of and in

connection with this Second Modification including, but not limited to, title insurance premiums,
recording fees and attorneys' fees performed in the preparation of necessary documentation.

7. Guarantors hereby agree that the Original Guaranties are replaced in their entirety
by the Revised Guaranty, which covers and guaranties the Revised Note. Guarantors hereby

expressly acknowledge and confirm that by executing this Second Modification, Lender has not

-4-




©7 UNOFFIGs| CBBYH =+

waived, altered or modified Lender's rights under any of the Loan Documents to amend, extend,
renew or modify or otherwise deal with the obligations of the parties hereto or any of the security
given to Lender in connection therewith without the consent of Guarantors and without such action
releasing, modifying, or affecting the obligations of Guarantors or affecting the security heretofore
granted to Lender.

8. Borrower and Guarantors knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waive irrevocably
the right they may have to trial by jury with respect to any Jegal proceeding based hereon, or arising
out of, under or in cornestion with the Revised Note or any of the documents executed or
contemplated to be executed in‘coniunction herewith or any course of conduct or course of dealing,
in which Lender and Borrower or Guazantors are adverse parties. This provision is a material
inducement for Lender in granting any finaneiat accommodation to Borrower or Guarantors, or any
of them.

9. Borrower and Guarantors hereby irrevocab!y.submit to the jurisdiction of any state
or federal court sitting in Chicago, Illinois over any action or pro¢seaing based hereon and Borrower
and Guarantors hereby irrevocably agree that all claims in respect of sucti action or proceeding shall
be heard and determined in such state or federal court. Borrower and Guarat:tors hereby irrevocably
waive, to the fullest extent they may effectively do so, the defense of an inconveniéri forum to the
maintenance of such action or proceeding. Borrower and Guarantors irrevocably conseut to the
service of any and all process in any such action or proceeding by the mailing of copies of such

process to Borrower and Guarantors at their addresses as specified in the records of Lender.

Borrower and Guarantors agree that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be




Q020632223 e sor 12

UNOFFICal, COPY

conclusive and may be enforced in any other jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or in any other

manner provided by law.

Borrower and Guarantors agree not to institute any legal action or proceeding against Lender

or the directors, officers, employees, agents or property thereof, in any court other than the one herein

above specified. Nothing in this Section shall affect the right of Lender to serve legal process in any

other manner peimitted by law or affect the right of Lender to bring any action or proceeding against

Borrower and Gueazaztors or their property in the courts of any other jurisdictions.

IN WITNESS V BZREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Modification on

m&t\[/ L&‘) 2007,
LENDER:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
Ilinois banking corporation

By: C—/@tfu@ﬁ
Its_ r§ssoc. ﬁnﬂ%cg% Vs RECTOIR

BORROWER:

420 May Street, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company

May Street Management Company,

inc., an Illinois corporatjgh, its
Manag
By A )

James L. G# its President

v

sl

Lynn tte A. Gaza /




UNOEEICIAL COP§ra22o rm 1 2

“8%51,,

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, Not%z Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify
that | b 0\ E‘Qg Q_ Sﬁﬁanaging Director of The PrivateBank and Trust Company, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed and delivered the said instrument

as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN.diider my hand and Notarial Seal _{Yaw, A9 2002

Do ham ( %/[A_,
Notary Public __ ()
STATE OF ILLINOIS j {
38 f "OFFICIAL SEAL" B
{ Yonal DEBRA A, PANZICA B
COUNTYOFCOOR ) S comsson e ymon)

The undersigned, a Notary Pubiic it and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that James L. Gaza, individually and 25 'resident of May Street Management Company, Inc.,
an Illinois corporation, the Manager of 420 May Strest, L.L.C., anllinois limited liability company,
personally known to me to be the same person wilose name is subscribed to the foregoing instru-
ment, appeared before me this day in person and ackncwledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free-and voluntary act of said corporation
and limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal ! ﬂ géf 29 7 2002,

Notary Public




UNOFFICIAL C8E$2225 Page 8 of 12

087651

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)  SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Lynnetie A. Gaza, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
she signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

GIVE2{ uader my hand and Notarial Seal oy 29 2002,

)
Wb Q s%w@_

Notary Public
won € "OFFICIAL SEAL"
g DEBRA A. PANZICA ¥
oL ON EXPIRES 1200940208

CAWINDOWS\TEMMLoanMod4. wpd




UNOFE&IAL COPY
. .

PARCEL L

<0876513

SUB-LOTS 1, 2,3, 4, SAND 6 INC. I HULL'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN
BLOCK 8 IN OGDEN ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALSO LOTS 15, 16, 17 AND
18 IN THE SUBDIVISION BY THE COMMISSIONERS IN PARTITION IN CASE 23474 IN
CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS OF THE SOUTHWOOD 3 ACRES IN
THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALSO PRIVATE
ALLEY LYINGWEST AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS 1 TO 6 INCLUSIVE IN SAID C. L
HULL'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID ALSO THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE EAST AND WEST
13 FOOT VACATED nUBLIC ALLEY LYING NORTH OF AND ADJ OINING THE NORTH
LINE. AND SAID NOKTH LINE EXTENDED WEST TO THE WEST LINE QF SAID
PRIVATE ALLEY, OF AFORESAID LOT 6 IN C. L. HULL'S SUBDIVISION AND THE
SOUTH 1/2 OF THE EAST/AND WEST 19 FEET VACATED PUBLIC ALLEY LYING
NORTH OF AND ADJ OINING _ AFORESAID LOTS 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN THE
SUBDIVISION BY COMMISSIONERS IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

ALL THAT PART OF LOTS 1 TO 19 INCLUSIVE IN COLGATE'S RESUBDIVISION OF
LOTS 6 TO 14 INCLUSIVE IN THE SUBDIVISION BY THE COMMISSIONERS, IN
PARTITION IN CASE 23474 CIRCUIT COURT GF COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS OF THE
SOUTHWOOD 3 ACRES IN THE SOUTH WEST COXNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST-QF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN AND ALSO OF THE VACATED ALLEY LYING EAST OF LOTS9 TO 16 IN
THE ABOVE SAID RESUBDIVISION, AND ALSO OF THE(SOUTH 1/2 OF THE EAST
AND WEST 19 FOOT VACATED PUBLIC ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF AND ADIQINING
LOTS 22 AND 23 IN THE SUBDIVISION BY THE COMMISSIONEES IN PARTITION IN
CASE 23474 CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SOUTHWOOD 3 ACRES IN THES SOUTH WEST
CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTi], RANGE 14
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF
AFORESAID EAST AND WEST 19 FOOT VACATED ALLEY AND THE EAST LINE
EXTENDED NORTH OF SAID LOT 17 IN COLGATE'S RESUBDIVISION; THENCE WEST
ALONG SAID CENTER LINE, AND SAID CENTERLINE EXTENDED WEST, OF EAST
AND WEST 19 FQOT VACATED PUBLIC ALLEY TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF
LOT 2 IN SAID COLGATE'S RESUBDIVISION: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF SAID LOT 2 IN SAID COLGATE'S RESUBDIVISION TO A POINT 150.5 FEET
NORTH FROM THE SOUTH WEST CORNER CF LOT 9 IN SAID COLGATE'S
RESUBDIVISION: THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF

Page 1 of 3 Pages




SAlID LOT Y, 90 FE]!?MI‘Q& Eﬁ QJ&MST@MOF, ;I'HENCE

EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 9, THE VACATED ALLEY AND LOT
16'IN THE SAID COLGATE'S RESUBDIVISION €9.14 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE
SOUTH EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 19; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE,
AND SAID EAST LINE EXTENDS NORTH OF SAID LOTS 19, 18 AND 17 IN SAID
RESUBDIVISION TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 8 IN OGDEN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING SOUTH OF A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN
BETWEEN.A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF RACINE AVENUE (FORMERLY NORTH
CENTER AVENIIE) WHICH IS A DISTANCE OF 101.14 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH
LINE OF HUBBAPD STREET (FORMERLY AUSTIN AVENUE) AND A POINT ON THE
~ WESTLINEOCF MAL STREET WHICH IS A DISTANCE OF 100.97 FEET SOUTH OF THE

SAID SOUTHLINEOF L IRBARD STREET, (FORMERLY AUSTIN AVENUE) ALSO THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE VACATED EAST AND WEST ALLEY ADJACENT TO THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 3 IN COGK-COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 4

THAT PART OF LOT 5 AND LOTS 19 Fo2 (BOTH INCLUSIVE) AND THE VACATED
NORTH AND SOUTH ALLEY ADJACENT1U THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 23 AND
ADJACENT TO THE SAID WEST LINE OF : OT 23 PRODUCED SOUTH TO THE
CENTER LINE OF THE VACATED EAST AND WEST ALLEY IN THE SUBDIVISION BY
THE COMMISSIONERS IN PARTITION CASE NO. 22474 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS OF THE 3 ACRES IN THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 19 NOR7H. RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING SOUTH OF A ATRAIGHT LINE DRAWN'
BETWEEN A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF RACINE AVENUZE (FORMERLY NORTH
CENTER AVENUE) WHICH IS A DISTANCE OF 101.14 FEET SOUTH OF THE SQUTH
LINE OF HUBBARD STREET (FORMERLY AUSTIN AVENUE) AND A POINT ON THE
WEST LINE OF MAY STREET WHICHIS A DISTANCE OF 100.97 FEET SOUTH OF THE
SAID SOUTH LINE OF HUBBARD STREET (FORMERLY AUSTIN AVENUZ)ALSO ALL
OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF VACATED EAST AND WEST ALLEY ADJACENT TO THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 19 TO 23 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 5:

LOTS 1, 2, 15 AND 16 IN COLGATE'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 6 TO 13 INCLUSIVE,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION OF 3 ACRES IN THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPTING THE PART OF AFORESAID LOTS 2 AND
15 WHICH LIES SOUTH OF THE CENTER LINE PRODUCED WEST OF THE VACATED
EAST AND WEST ALLEY WHICH LIES SOUTH OF AND ADJACENT TOLOT 23 IN
AFORESAID CIRCUIT CQURT PARTITION) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Page 2 of 3 Pages




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Permanent Real Estate Tax Index Numbers: 2087{.‘ 13
-+ bl ¢ 7))

17-08-254-004-0000 '
17-08-254-011-0000
17-08-254-012-0000
17-08-254-014-0000
17-08-254-017-0000
17-08-254-018-0000

Common Address: 400-420 North May Street, Chicago, [llinois

Page 3 of 3 Pages




L 0020632225 vy 5ot
S UNOFFICIAL COPY

<087¢51 -
PROMISSORY NOTE 6513
(""Revised Note")

$2,096,300.78 March 1, 2002

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, 420 May Street, L.L.C., an Illinois hmited
liability company ("Borrower"), promises to pay to the order of The PrivateBank and Trust
Company, an Illinois banking corporation (said Bank and each successive owner and holder of this
Note being hereinafter called "Holder"), the principal sum of Two Million Ninety-Six Thousand
Three Hundrzd and 78/100 ($2,096,300.78) Dollars, or so much thereof as may from time to time
be outstanding licreunder, together with interest on the balance of principal from time to time
remaining unpaid,ir-the amounts, at the rates and on the dates hereafter set forth.

The rate of interest payable on this Note will change from time to time as hereafter provided.
Monthly payments on accorni of this Note will be adjusted from time to time as the rate of interest
changes. Payments on accoun: o’ this Note will be made as follows:

(@)  On April 1, 2002 and continuing on the first day of each succeeding month
to and including March 1, 2005, there shall be paid on account of this Note the amount of
$16,772.11, which amount shall be appliey-“izst to interest at a rate of seven (7.0%) percent per
annum and the balance to principal.

(b)  On March 1, 2005 ("Adjustment -Date"), the rate of interest to be paid by
Borrower to Holder shall be adjusted ("Adjusted Rate"). Tlie- Adjusted Rate shall be determined by
adding 2.75 percentage points to the wecekly average yield on interest rate swaps adjusted to a
constant maturity of three (3) years in effect as of the date forty-five (45) days preceding the
Adjustment Date, as published in the Federal Reserve Statisticai Release (H.15, Selected Interest
Rates Report), rounded to the nearest .125%.

() On April 1, 2005 ("Adjusted Payment Date"), the monthlv payment shall be
adjusted to a payment in the appropriate amount required to amortize, by the level rite amortization
method, the outstanding principal balance of the Note as of each Adjustment Date-atsuch Adjusted
Rate for a term of months determined by deducting from two hundred twenty-eight (228) months
the number of months elapsed from April 1, 2002 to the Adjustment Date ("Adjusted Payment").
The Adjusted Payment shall be made on the Adjusted Payment Date and on the first day of each
succeeding month thereafter until the Maturity Date and shall be applied first to interest at the Ad-
justed Rate and the remainder to principal.

(d)  OnMarch 1, 2008 "Maturity Date"), the principal balance together with all
accrued interest and all other amounts due hereunder shall be paid.

Page 1 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B




UNOFFICIAL COPy =5 »r

In the event prior to any Adjustment Date the United States shall discontinue the publication
of the Federal Reserve Statistical Release, the adjustment provided for in subparagraph (b) above
shall be made based upon such index as shall be, in the reasonable judgment of Holder, comparable
to the index provided for in said subparagraph (b). In the event the index selected by the Holder is
not acceptable to Borrower, the interest rate previously in effect shall continue to be in effect for an
additional period of two (2) months and monthly payments shall continue in the same amount.
During such period of two (2) months Borrower and Holder shall negotiate an acceptable rate of
interest and a mutually acceptable method of determining a rate of interest for future adjustments.
Should the parties reach an agreement the monthly payments for the preceding two (2) months shall
be adjusted and monthly payments shall be calculated based upon such agreement. Should the
parties not reath an agreement within such two (2) months, then the principal balance, together with
all accrued interzsi and all other amounts due hereunder, shall be due and payable, and shall be paid
on the tenth day toliswing the expiration of such two-(2-) month period.

Interest shall be calzalated on the basis of a calendar year having three hundred sixty (360)
days and shall be paid for the-actual days outstanding.

This Note may be prepaid, withiout premium or penalty, in whole or in part, and all accrued
interest hereon shall be payable and shallbe paid on the date of prepayment.

Payment upon this Note shall be maoz iz lawful money of the United States at such place as
the Holder of this Note may from time to time in yvniing appoint and in the absence of such appoint-
ment, shall be made at the offices of The PrivatcPank and Trust Company, 10 North Dearborn,
Chicago, Illinois 60602.

Without limiting the provisions of the succeeding paiagraphs, in the event any payment of
interest is not paid within ten (10) days after the date the same iy duz, the undersigned promises 1o
pay a late charge ("Late Charge") of five (5.0%) percent of the aricunt so overdue to defray the
expense incident to handling any such delinquent payment or paymesis.

This Note is executed pursuant to a Second Loan Modification and Assumption Agreement
executed concurrently herewith ("Second Modification"). This Note replaces that certain
Promissory Note in the amount of $2,300,000 ("Original Note") made by Borrowerori ¥ cbruary 28,
1996. The Original Note is secured by a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Reiits, Security
Agreement and UCC-2 Financing Statement ("Mortgage") executed on February 28, 1996 and
recorded on March 5, 1996 with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 96165657.
Amounts outstanding pursuant to the Original Note shall be outstanding under thisNote. All interest
rates applicable to and charged on the Original Note and all payments made on the Original Note are
unchanged. Pursuant to the Second Modification, the Mortgage and other security documents
("Security Documents") are modified to secure this Note.

Page 2 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B




UNOFFIGJAL COBY ™ -

13

At the election of the Holder hereof, without notice, the principal sum remaining unpaid
hereon, together with accrued interest, shall be and become at once due and payable in the case of
default for five (5) days in the payment of principal or interest when due in accordance with the
terms hereof or upon the occurrence of any "Event of Default” under the Mortgage or Security
Documents.

Under the provisions of the Mortgage and Security Documents the unpaid balance hereunder
may, at the option of the Holder, be accelerated and become due and payable forthwith upon the
happening of certain events as set forth therein. The Mortgage and Security Documents are, by this
reference, incorporated herein in their entirety and notice is given of such possibility of acceleration.

The prircinal hereof, including each installment of principal, shall bear interest after the
occurrence of an'eveat of default, not cured within the applicable cure period, at the annual rate
(herein called the "Detstiit Rate") determined by adding four (4.0%) percentage points to the interest
rate then required to be paid; as above provided, on the principal balance.

Borrower waives noticé of default, presentment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of
protest.

If this Note is placed in the hands £ an attorney for collection or is collected through any
legal proceeding, the undersigned promise 1o -ay all costs incurred by Bank in connection therewith
including, but not limited to, court costs, litigation expenses and attorneys' fees.

Payments received on account of this Note shall be applied first to the payment of any
amounts due pursuant to the next preceding paragraph, secord to interest and Late Charges and the
balance to principal.

Funds representing the proceeds of the indebtedness evidenced herein which are disbursed
by Holder by mail, wire transfer or other delivery to Borrower, escrowces or otherwise for the benefit
of Borrower shall, for all purposes, be deemed outstanding hereunder anc received by Borrower as
of the date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest shail-accrne and be payable
upon such funds from and after the date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery unti! repaid
to Holder, notwithstanding the fact that such funds may not at any time have bee. remitted by
escrowees to Borrower.

Borrower knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waives irrevocably the right it may have
to trial by jury with respect to any legal proceeding based hereon, or arising out of, under or in
connection with this Note, the Mortgage, the Second Modification, or any of the other obligations,
or the collateral secured by the Security Documents, or any agreement, executed or contemplated to
be executed in conjunction herewith or any course of conduct or course of dealing, in which Holder
and Borrower are adverse parties. This provision is a material inducement for Holder in granting
any financial accommodation to Borrower.

Page 3 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B




UNOFFIGiAL, COPY e 2o s

Borrower hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting
in Chicago, Illinois over any action or proceeding based hereon and Borrower hereby irrevocably
agrecs that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding shall be heard and determined in such
state or federal court. Borrower hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent it may effectively
do so, the defense of an inconvenient forum 10 the maintenance of such action or proceeding.
Borrower irrevocably consents tgfthe servife e ol 11 p& Xin any such action or proceeding
by the mailing of copies of suck ocessk“ T at its a ress as specified in the records of
Holder. Borrower agrees that a ﬁn % judgmeént in any such actlon or proceedmg shall be conclusive
and may be enforced in any other jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or in any other manner
provided by law.

Borrowst 2grees not to institute any legal action or proceeding against Holder or the
directors, officers, e:anloyees, agents or property thereof, in any court other than the onc herein
above specified. Notning in this Section shall affect the right of Holder to serve legal process in any
other manner permitted by Yaw or affect the right of Holder to bring any action or proceeding against
Borrower or its property in .4 courts of any other jurisdictions.

Time is of the essence of thisINote and each provision hereof.
420 May Street, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability
company

By: May Stregt Management Zompany, Inc.,

CAWINDOWS\TEMP\note.ex1.wpd

Page 4 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B




